

No. 24-220

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as
Montana Secretary of State,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MONTANA SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GENE P. HAMILTON
RYAN GIANNETTI
America First Legal
Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
#231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	4
I. The Constitution gives state legislatures broad authority to regulate federal elections—with constraints.....	4
II. This case epitomizes the need for an appropriate standard.....	9
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACORN v. Bysiewicz</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D Conn. 2005)	12
<i>Alabama State Conf. of the NAACP v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:24-CV-00420-RDP, 2024 WL 3893426 (ND Ala. Aug. 21, 2024)	11
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	5
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	5
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	5
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Committee</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	4
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	4
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	4
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	10
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) ..	6

<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	10
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973)	12
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	10
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020).....	6
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	9, 13
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	8
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	5
FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	2, 3, 4, 5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	2, 4
STATUTES AND STATE PROVISIONS	
2 U.S.C. § 2a	5
Ala. Code § 17-11-9.....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1005.....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 9-140b.....	12
Del. Const. art. I, § 3	13
Ill. Const. art. III, § 3	13
Ind. Const. art. 2, § 1	13
Ken. Rev. Stat. § 117.0863	12

Ky. Const. § 6.....	13
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 54, § 92	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-6-10.1.....	12
Or. Const. art. II, § 1	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Gluck, <i>The States As Laboratories of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 1750 (2010)	8
A. Pingel, <i>The Pitfalls of Same-Day Registration</i> , America First Policy Institute (Feb. 26, 2024), https://perma.cc/82BM-NF9Z	12
<i>Carter Center Statement on Voting by Mail for 2020 U.S. Elections</i> (May 6, 2020), https://perma.cc/6D3B-B2M4	11
<i>Four People Plead Guilty in North Carolina Ballot Probe of 2016 and 2018 Elections</i> , Associated Press, https://perma.cc/5TU4-R5LV (Sept. 26, 2022)	11
<i>Free and Equal Election Clauses in State Constitutions</i> , NCSL (Nov. 4, 2019), https://perma.cc/WX8L-7KBJ	13
<i>Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> (Sept. 2005), https://perma.cc/H6KN-Y5PR	11
<i>Same-Day Voter Registration</i> , NCSL (Sept. 10, 2024), https://perma.cc/3DBL-7X9R	12
